

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CR No. 199 of 2025**

S.B.I. General Insurance Company Limited **Versus** Ajay Kumar  
Paikra

**Order Sheet**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
| <b>07/08/2025</b> | <p>Mr. K.P.S. Gandhi, counsel for the applicant.</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents on payment of process fee through ordinary as well as registered mode.</p> <p>PF and copies within seven days.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the applicant has filed this revision while stating that suit is barred by time as per Section 166 (3) of the Motor Vehicles Act. He further submits that there is specific limitation of 6 month which is non condonable as such according to insurance company the claim petition is barred by time. He further submits that the issue in this respect is already pending</p> |



|  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
|--|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|  | <p>for final consideration before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. He further submits that till final decision this Court may stay the proceedings which is pending before the learned Additional Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, (FTC) Mohla Manpur Ambagarh Chowki, Chhattisgarh.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 01/2025, which is an application for grant of interim relief/stay.</p> <p>Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and further considering the fact, purely as an interim measure, further proceeding of the Motor Accident Claim Case No. 49/2025 pending before the the learned Additional Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, (FTC) Mohla Manpur Ambagarh Chowki, Chhattisgarh is here by stayed till the next date of hearing.</p> <p>Sd/-</p> <p><b>(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)</b></p> <p><b>Judge</b></p> |
|--|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

Raghu Jat